PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6046941

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST PRIORITY AND JUNIOR PRIORITY SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS	04/01/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIRGIN MOBILE USA, L.P.	
Street Address:	6200 SPRINT PARKWAY	
City:	OVERLAND PARK	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66251	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7532875
Patent Number:	7593713
Patent Number:	7668531
Patent Number:	7702310
Patent Number:	7742774
Patent Number:	7742783
Patent Number:	7778663
Patent Number:	7881976
Patent Number:	7962152
Patent Number:	7970419
Patent Number:	8059097
Patent Number:	8060836
Patent Number:	8265243
Patent Number:	8797267
Patent Number:	D566687
Patent Number:	D570823
Patent Number:	D580949
Patent Number:	D606060
Patent Number:	D610107
Patent Number:	D618193
	-

PATENT

506000231 REEL: 052313 FRAME: 0177

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)455-2502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212)455-3605

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: GENEVIEVE DORMENT, ESQ.

Address Line 1: SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Address Line 2: 425 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/1490	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: GENEVIEVE DORMENT		
SIGNATURE:	/GD/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/03/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=(34733886)_(1)_IP Release #19_Patent Release (Virgin Mobile USA L.P.) (Execution 4.1.20)#page1.tif source=(34733886)_(1)_IP Release #19_Patent Release (Virgin Mobile USA L.P.) (Execution 4.1.20)#page2.tif source=(34733886)_(1)_IP Release #19_Patent Release (Virgin Mobile USA L.P.) (Execution 4.1.20)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 052313 FRAME: 0178

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST PRIORITY AND JUNIOR PRIORITY SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of April 1, 2020, from DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Trustee (the "Collateral Trustee") to VIRGIN MOBILE USA, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated as of February 3, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Trustee (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") to the Collateral Trustee in certain collateral, including Patents;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of First Priority and Junior Priority Security Interest in Patent Rights dated as of February 3, 2017, among the Collateral Trustee and Grantor (the "Patent Security Agreement"), Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant the Security Interest to the Collateral Trustee specifically in certain Collateral (as that term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 3, 2017 at Reel 041880 and Frame 0042.

WHEREAS, the Collateral Trustee now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Trustee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Trustee hereby terminates, releases and discharges, without recourse, representation or warranty, its Security Interest in the Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Trustee in such Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Trustee hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested and prepared by the Grantor to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby, which shall be at Grantor's sole cost and expense.

PATENT REEL: 052313 FRAME: 0179 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as Collateral Trustee

DocuSigned by:

DocuSigned by:

By: James

Name: James Briggs

Title: Vice President

By:

Name: Mary Coseo

Title: Vice President

REEL: 052313 FRAME: 0180

SCHEDULE A

Owner	Title	Application	Patent	Filed/Issued
		Number	Number	Date
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	SCALEABLE COMMUNICATIONS	11/062,194	7,532,875	05/12/09
	MANAGEMENT NETWORK			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	MANAGING COMMUNICATION SESSIONS	12/420,008	7,593,713	09/22/09
	IN A COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	PROVISIONING COMMUNICATION	12/420,005	7,668,531	02/23/10
	SERVICES IN A COMMUNICATIONS			
	MANAGEMENT NETWORK			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	LOAD BALANCING MANAGEMENT OF	12/420,003	7,702,310	04/20/10
	COMMUNICATIONS SESSIONS IN A			
	COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT			
	NETWORK			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	LOCATION-BASED TEXT MESSAGING	11/652,324	7,742,774	06/22/10
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	SYMMETRIC SOFTKEYS ON A MOBILE	11/801,710	7,742,783	06/22/10
	ELECTRONIC DEVICE			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	HINGE MODULE FOR THREE-STEP OPEN	11/409,893	7,778,663	08/17/10
	TYPE PORTABLE TERMINAL AND			
	PORTABLE TERMINAL HAVING THE SAME			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	APPARATUS, METHODS AND SYSTEMS	11/904,539	7,881,976	02/01/11
,	FOR DISCOUNTED REFERRAL AND			
	RECOMMENDATION OF ELECTRONIC			
	CONTENT			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	SYSTEMS, DEVICES AND METHODS FOR	11/805,736	7,962,152	06/14/11
	LOCATION DETERMINATION			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	SYSTEMS, DEVICES AND METHODS FOR	11/893,487	7,970,419	06/28/11
	LOCATION DETERMINATION			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	SHARED SYMBOL AND EMOTICON KEY	11/796,359	8,059,097	11/15/11
,	AND METHODS			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NAVIGATING	11/724,996	8,060,836	11/15/11
,	DISPLAYED CONTENT			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	UNRESTRICTED CALLING CIRCLE FOR	11/560,125	8,265,243	09/11/12
,	TELEPHONE SERVICE			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	VIRTUAL HARD KEYS ON A WIRELESS	11/519,268	8,797,267	08/05/14
,	DEVICE			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	EARBUDS FOR A STEREO HEADSET	29/271,774	D566,687	04/15/08
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	Y-CONNECTOR FOR A STEREO HEADSET	29/271,804	D570,823	06/10/08
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	USER INTERFACE FOR A MOBILE	29/265,973	D580,949	11/18/08
5	ELECTRONIC DEVICE			
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	KEYPAD	29/270,443	D606,060	12/15/09
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	HANDHELD COMMUNICATION DEVICE	29/301,972	D610,107	02/16/10
Virgin Mobile USA, L.P.	HANDHELD COMMUNICATION DEVICE	29/270,444	D618,193	06/22/10

PATENT REEL: 052313 FRAME: 0181

RECORDED: 04/03/2020